COMPONENT SPECIFICATION
                                      GIVEN BY:  DEKI ELECTRONICS LTD
DEKI ELECTRONICS LTD
B-20, SECTOR-58, NOIDA 201301
Tel: +91 120 2585457/58 • Fax: +91 120 2585289 • Email: info@dekielectronics.com
SERIES NAME  Plain Polyster Film Capacitors
 (Non-Inductive)
SERIES CODE  31

Rated Voltage
Rated Capacitance
Rated Voltage Codification
 Plain Polyster Film Capacitors
Non-Inductive • Box Type • Series Code 31
Note: For more detail please contact info@dekielectronics.com Page 3
1: Bulk packing (original pitch)
2: Bulk packing (after forming & cutting)
3: Ammo packing (after forming & taping)
4: Bulk packing (after forming in original pitch without cut)
5: Bulk packing (after formed & without cut)
6: Ammo packing (Straight lead)
7: Bulk packing (Straight lead cut)
8: Reel packing (Straight lead)
Capacitance 0.01µF
Capacitance tolerance ±5% and ±10%
Rated DC Voltage 1000Vdc
Permissible AC Voltage at 50/60 Hz  250Vac
Climatic testing class according to IEC 60068-1 40/100/56
Maximum application temperature 100°C
Rated temperature  85°C
Reference standards IEC 60384-11
Dielectric Polyster
Electrodes Aluminium Foil
Construction Mono
Encapsulation Incased in plastic box filled with resin
Leads Tinned wire
Marking on capacitor body
Type of capacitor, rated capacitance, rated tolerance,
rated voltage and traceability code will be available
on each and every capacitor. Example- D473K2J
9HNT023.
Compatibility to RoHS
Packing Type
Dimensions Description
Reference Data
 Plain Polyster Film Capacitors
Non-Inductive • Box Type • Series Code 31
Note: For more detail please contact info@dekielectronics.com Page 4
Rated Rated    Dimensions (mm)   Item Code
Voltage Capacitance W H L S d l
  (µF)  (±0.5)  (±0.5)  (±0.5)   (±0.05)  Max
1000 Vdc 0.01 5 11 13 10 0.6 36  31 103 J 3A 1 D
  0.01 5 11 13 10 0.6 36  31 103 K 3A 1 D
0.01 5 11 13 10 0.6 36  31 103 K 3A 1  E
Description Value
Maximum tangent of loss angle (Tanδ) 1 kHz 10 kHz
  0.0008 0.0015
Voltage proof test between leads 2 times of the rated DC voltage for 2 second
Insulation Resistance (RIS) CR≤0.1µF CR>0.1µF
(or) time constant T= CR  × RIS ≥100000 MΩ ≥10000 s
at 25° C, relative humidity ≤70%
Loaded at 1.5 times of rated voltage at 85˚C or 1.5 times of the category voltage at 100˚C for 1000 hours. Category
voltage is 80% of the rated voltage.
After The Test
ΔC/C                           :  ≤ 5% of initial value.
Increase of Tan δ        :  ≤ 1.4 times the value measured before the test
Insulation Resistance  :  ≥ 50% of the value mentioned in specific data
.
For temperature between 85˚C and 100˚C a derating factor of 1.25% per ˚C on the rated voltage VR has to be
applied.
Specific Data
Temperature Derating Graph
Endurance Test
 Plain Polyster Film Capacitors
Non-Inductive • Box Type • Series Code 31
Note: For more detail please contact info@dekielectronics.com Page 5
After applying the A.C voltage to the capacitor with certain frequency, we can measure the hot spot temperature of the
capacitor. From that we can calculate ∆T.
∆T   = hot spot temperature – ambient temperature